

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Hon. Colleen O'Brien, Presiding Judge

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS  
AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN;  
and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND  
MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS  
ASSOCIATION, Michigan nonprofit  
corporations,

Supreme Court No. 156737

Court of Appeals No. 331708

Lower Court No. 10-115620-CZ

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

CITY OF TROY,  
a Michigan Home Rule City,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

Melissa A. Hagen (P42868)  
McCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants  
1305 S. Washington Avenue, Suite 102  
Lansing, MI 48910  
(517) 482-4890

Lori Grigg Bluhm (P46908)  
Allan T. Motzny (P37580)  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee  
500 W. Big Beaver Road  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 524-3320

---

**MICHIGAN REALTORS<sup>®</sup>, AMICUS CURIAE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

Melissa A. Hagen (P42868)  
McCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,  
Michigan Realtors<sup>®</sup>  
1305 S. Washington Ave, Suite 102  
Lansing, MI 48910  
(517) 482-4890

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... [iii](#)

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... [v](#)

I. INTRODUCTION/STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... [1](#)

II. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS ..... [4](#)

III. THE GRAVITY OF THE PROBLEM ..... [9](#)

IV. ARGUMENT ..... [11](#)

    A. The Creation of a Fee Surplus Generated by an Enforcing Agency Under the Construction Code Act (CCA), MCL 125.1501 *et seq.*, and the Use of That Surplus to Pay for Shortfalls in Previous Years by Transfer of the Surplus into the City’s General Fund, Violates the Constraints of §22 That Fees Be Reasonable, Be Intended to Bear a Reasonable Relation to the Cost of Acts and Services Provided by the Enforcing Agency, and Be Used Only for the Operation of the Enforcing Agency or the Construction Board of Appeals, or Both. .... [11](#)

        1. The Relevant Rules of Statutory Interpretation ..... [11](#)

        2. Legislative Intent and the Plain and Ordinary Meaning Rules of Statutory Interpretation Mandate Reversal of the Lower Courts ..... [12](#)

            a. The Amount of the Fees Charged Must “Reasonably Relate” to the Cost. .... [13](#)

            b. The Use of the Fees Charged Must be for the Operation of the Building Department. .... [17](#)

        3. The City Does Not Have the Carté Blanche Discretion Regarding Fees that it Claims to Have. .... [19](#)

    B. The Builders Have Standing ..... [21](#)

V. CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED ..... [25](#)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Allstate Ins Co v Hayes*, 442 Mich 56; 499 NW2d 743 (1993) ..... [21](#)

*Alvan Motor Freight, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury*, 281 Mich App 35; 761 NW2d 269 (2008) ..... [20](#)

*Bio-Magnetic Resonance, Inc v Dep’t of Public Health*, 234 Mich App 225; 593 NW2d 641 (1999) ..... [11](#)

*Bolt v Lansing*, 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1998) ..... [2](#)

*Civic Ass’n of Hammond Lake Estates v Hammond Lake Estates No 3 Lots 126-135*, 271 Mich App 130; 721 NW2d 801 (2006) ..... [24](#)

*Detroit v Redford Twp*, 253 Mich 453; 235 NW 217 (1931) ..... [12](#)

*Franklin Commons, LLC v Helman Woods Subdivision*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Nov 4, 2010 (Docket No. 292952); 2010 WL 4365877 ..... [25](#)

*House Speaker v Governor*, 443 Mich 560; 506 NW2d 190 (1993) ..... [21](#)

*In re Certified Question*, 433 Mich 710; 449 NW2d 660 (1989) ..... [11](#)

*In re Receivership of 11910 South Francis Rd*, 492 Mich 208; 821 NW2d 503 (2012) ..... [12](#)

*Johnson v Recca*, 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012) ..... [12](#)

*Kirkaldy v Rim*, 478 Mich 581; 734 NW2d 201 (2007) ..... [20](#)

*Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed*, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) ..... [21](#), [24](#)

*Lash v Traverse City*, 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007) ..... [13](#)

*Lee v Macomb Co Bd of Comm’rs*, 464 Mich 726; 629 NW2d 726 (2001), overruled by *Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed*, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) ..... [22](#), [23](#)

*Lujan v Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 US 555; 112 S Ct 2130; 119 L Ed 2d 351 (1992) ..... [22](#), [23](#)

*McCormick v Carrier*, 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010) ..... [12](#)

*Mich Citizens for Water Conservation v Nestle Waters of North America, Inc*,  
479 Mich 280; 737 NW2d 447 (2007), overruled by *Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing  
Bd of Ed*, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) . . . . . [24](#)

*Michigan Ass’n of Home Builders v City of Troy*, 497 Mich 281; 871 NW2d 1 (2015) . . . . . [13](#)

*Muskegon Bldg and Constr Trades v Muskegon Area Intermediate Sch Dist*,  
130 Mich App 420; 343 NW2d 579 (1984) . . . . . [22](#)

*Nat’l Wildlife Federation v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co*, 471 Mich 608; 684 NW2d 800  
(2004), overruled by *Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed*, 487 Mich 349;  
792 NW2d 686 (2010) . . . . . [23](#)

*Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp*, 466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002) . . . . . [12](#), [17](#)

*Sloan v Madison Hts*, 425 Mich 288; 389 NW2d 418 (1986) . . . . . [21](#)

*White Lake Improvement Ass’n v City of Whitehall*, 22 Mich App 262;  
177 NW2d 473 (1920) . . . . . [21](#), [22](#)

*Whitman v City of Burton*, 493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013) . . . . . [12](#)

**Statutes**

MCL 125.1509b . . . . . [12](#)

MCL 125.1522(1) . . . . . [2](#), [14](#), [17](#), [19](#)

MCL 141.429 . . . . . [6](#)

**Other Authority**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (5<sup>th</sup> ed) . . . . . [17](#)

Const 1963, art 7, §34 . . . . . [19](#)

Const 1963, art 9, §31 . . . . . [2](#)
